

No. 22-529

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PETITIONERS

*v.*

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF VACATUR**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

*Deputy Solicitor General*

CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

GERARD SINZDAK

URJA MITTAL

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background.....	2
B. The present controversy.....	7
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument:	
I. Section 25b(b)(1)(b)'s "significantly interferes with" standard requires a practical, case-by-case inquiry:	
A. The text of Section 25b requires courts to assess the degree to which a particular state law impedes the exercise of a national bank's powers .....	13
B. The history of Section 25b confirms that courts must assess the likely practical impacts of particular state consumer financial laws in order to determine whether those laws are preempted.....	15
C. An inquiry into the likely practical impacts of particular state laws on national banks' operations is consistent with <i>Barnett Bank</i> and with the traditional balance between state and federal regulation of national banks.....	17
II. The judgment of the Second Circuit should be vacated.....	21
A. The Second Circuit's "control" test is inconsistent with Section 25b's text, history, and purpose.....	21
B. This Court's precedents do not support the Second Circuit's "control" test.....	26
C. The Second Circuit's other rationales for its "control" test lack merit.....	32
Conclusion .....	34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	19, 31, 33
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	33
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	27, 32
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	2, 13, 14, 17, 28-30
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019) .....	15
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	2, 18, 20, 26, 32
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	34
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896) .....	27
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1156 (1996).....	7
<i>Director of Revenue v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001).....	28
<i>First Agric. Nat’l Bank v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968).....	27, 28
<i>First Nat’l Bank of San Jose v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923).....	30, 31
<i>First Nat’l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	18
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954) .....	31, 32
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	33
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 567 (2018) .....	7
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896) .....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	11, 26, 27
<i>National Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870) .....	27
<i>Nationsbank of North Carolina v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	2
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 596 U.S. 832 (2022) .....	26
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N. A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007) .....	2, 19, 20

## Statutes and regulations:

Act of Apr. 10, 1816, ch. 44, 3 Stat. 266.....	27
Act of Sept. 7, ch. 461, 39 Stat. 753 .....	28
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 .....	1
Pmbl., 124 Stat. 1376.....	3
Tit. X, §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> , 124 Stat. 1955-2113.....	25
§ 1043, 124 Stat. 2014 .....	25
§ 1044(a), 124 Stat. 2015.....	3
§ 1048, 124 Stat. 2018 .....	4
§ 1062, 124 Stat. 2039-2040 .....	4
12 U.S.C. 25b.....	3, 4, 8-14, 17, 22, 24, 25
12 U.S.C. 25b(a)(2) .....	3, 21, 23, 24
12 U.S.C. 25b(b).....	4-6, 13
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(1) .....	4, 13, 23, 32
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(1)(B).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 12-14, 17, 21, 24
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(2) .....	20
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(3) .....	15
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(3)(A).....	4, 6, 15, 24
12 U.S.C. 25b(c) .....	4, 6, 15, 24

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 25b(d).....	6
12 U.S.C. 5553.....	17, 25
Federal Reserve Act, 12 U.S.C. 221 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
12 U.S.C. 341 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
12 U.S.C. 371(a) .....	2
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. 1011 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 1012.....	29
15 U.S.C. 1012(b).....	29
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
12 U.S.C. 24.....	2
12 U.S.C. 24 (Seventh) .....	2
12 U.S.C. 548.....	28
Fla. Stat. § 626.988(2) (Supp. 1996) .....	28
12 C.F.R. (2005):	
Section 7.4008 .....	5
Section 34.4(a).....	4
Section 34.4(a)(6) .....	5
Section 34.4(a)(6) (2022).....	6
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Designated Transfer Date,</i>	
75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010) .....	4
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004).....	4
76 Fed. Reg. 30,557 (May 26, 2011) .....	4, 5
76 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011).....	6
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. 1st Sess. (as passed by the House, Dec. 11, 2009) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 517, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. 651 (2010).....	16
Letter from George W. Madison, to John Walsh (June 27, 2011), <a href="https://perma.cc/D9MX-8HH8">https://perma.cc/D9MX-8HH8</a> .....	5, 6
S. 3217, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (as passed by the Senate, Apr. 29, 2010) .....	16

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 530, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 176, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	3, 16
Kenneth E. Scott, <i>The Dual Banking System: A Model of Competition in Regulation,</i> 30 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1977) .....	27
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006).....	13, 14
The Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Financial Regulatory Reform: A New Foundation</i> (2009) .....	15
